6362 that has entered into force on 30.12.2012, Takasbank first

began providing the “Central Counterparty Services (CCP)” in
the Securities Lending Market (SLM) operated under its roof as
of 2 September 2013, and as of 3 March 2014, in the Futures
and Options Market (VIOP) at Borsa İstanbul Inc. (BIAS). The
CCP service will also started to be provided in the spot equity
market and the debt securities market at BIAS upon comple-
tion of the technological infrastructure transformation carried
out in accordance with the strategic partnership agreement
between BIAS and NASDAQ. Although Takasbank is not yet
offering the CCP service in the said two markets, it has been
authorized by the Central Bank of the Republic of Turkey as the
Securities Settlement System operator in accordance with the
Law No. 6493 on Payment and Securities Settlement Systems.
No amendment was made in Takasbank’s articles of associa-
tion in 2015.

CHANGES IN THE CAPITAL AND SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

 The main shareholders of Takasbank and its capital structure as of 31 December 2015 and 31 December 2014 are shown in
the following table:

Current Period Previous Period

Item No Shareholders Paid-in Capital TL (,000) % Paid-in Capital TL (,000) %

1 Borsa İstanbul A.Ş. 373,515 62.25 373,515 62.25

2 PhillipCapital Menkul Değerler A.Ş. 27,750 4.63 27,000 4.50

3 Tacirler Menkul Değerler A.Ş. 27,750 4.63 27,000 4.50

4 Yapı Kredi Yatırım Menkul Değerler A.Ş. 26,280 4.38 26,235 4.37

5 T. Garanti Bankası A.Ş. 26,235 4.37 26,235 4.37

6 Türkiye İş Bankası A.Ş. 26,235 4.37 26,235 4.37

7 Türkiye Vakıflar Bankası T.A.O. 26,235 4.37 26,235 4.37

8 Yatırım Finansman Menkul Değerler A.Ş. 9,729 1.62 9,729 1.62

9 Other brokerage houses (36) (previous period 38) 29,845 4.98 7,871 1.31

10 Other banks (10) (previous period 10) 27,971 4.67 49,945 8.34

Total 600,000 100 600,000 100

 62.25% of Takasbank shares belong to Borsa İstanbul Inc.
While Borsa İstanbul Inc. was originally a public legal entity under
the title of İstanbul Stock Exchange, it was transformed to a joint
stock company in the status of private legal entity by the Capital
Markets Law No. 6362. Established to engage in exchange ac-
tivities pursuant to the article 138 of the Law, Borsa İstanbul Inc.
incorporated all exchanges in our capital markets under a single
roof and received its operation permit by the direct registration
and promulgation of its articles of association on April 3rd, 2013.

 Pursuant to the provisions of the Law and applicable regulations,

[…]

Amount 31.12.2013

Total/Positive
Year Rate (%) Total

GROSS Income 76.916 119.465 150.392 115.591 15 17.339

Amount subject to Operational Risk (Total*12,5) 216.738

 F I N A N C I A L  I N F O R M A T I O N  A N D  R I S K  M A N A G E M E N T

TAKASBANK ANNUAL REPORT / 146 / 2015 TAKASBANK ANNUAL REPORT / 147 / 2015

İSTANBUL TAKAS VE SAKLAMA BANKASI A.Ş.
NOTES TO UNCONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AT 31 DECEMBER 2015
(Amounts are expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise stated.)

İSTANBUL TAKAS VE SAKLAMA BANKASI A.Ş.
NOTES TO UNCONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AT 31 DECEMBER 2015
(Amounts are expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise stated.)

INFORMATION ON FINANCIAL STRUCTURE (Continued)

Foreign currency sensitivity:

According to TFRS 7, sensitivity of foreign currency assets and liabilities of the Bank to a probable change in exchange
rates that might have a substantial effect is analyzed. In the analysis presented below, a 10% change in USD and
Eurocurrencies are anticipated.

Effect on profit or loss Effect on equity

Change in cur-
rency rate in %

31 December
2015

31 December
2014

31 December
2015

31 December
2014

USD
   10% increase 42  210 42  210

   10% decrease (42) (210) (42) (210)

EURO
   10% increase 40  150 40  150

   10% decrease (40) (150) (40) (150)

INFORMATION ON FINANCIAL STRUCTURE (Continued)

Information on the foreign currency risk of the Bank:

Current Period EUR USD Other Total

Assets

Cash (Cash in Vault, Foreign Currency Cash, Money in Transit, Cheques Purchased, Precious
Metals) and Balances with the Central Bank of Turkey - - - -

Due From Other Banks 787.243 1.795.059 3.484 2.585.786

Financial Assets at Fair Value Through Profit and Loss - - - -

Money Market Placements - - - -

Available-For-Sale Financial Assets 465 - - 465

Loans - - - -

Subsidiaries, Associates and Entities Under Common Control - - - -

Held-To-Maturity Investments - - - -

Derivative Financial Assets for Hedging Purposes - - - -

Tangible Assets - - - -

Intangible Assets - - - -

Other Assets - 395 - 395

Total Assets 787.708 1.795.454 3.484 2.586.646

Liabilities

Bank Deposits - - - -

Foreign Currency Deposits - - - -

Money Market Borrowings - - - -

Funds Provided From Other Financial Institutions 658.408 942.522 - 1.600.930

Securities Issued - - - -

Sundry Creditors 128.899 852.517 1.098 982.514

Derivative Financial Liabilities for Hedging Purposes - - - -

Other Liabilities - - 78 78

Total Liabilities 787.307 1.795.039 1.176 2.583.522

Net Balance Sheet Position 401 415 2.308 3.124

Financial Derivative Assets  -  -  -  -

Financial Derivative Liabilities  -  -  -  -

Non-Cash Loans  -  -  -  -

Prior Period

Total Assets 428.674 1.412.653 1.154 1.842.481

Total Liabilities 427.161 1.410.564 1.069 1.838.794

Net Balance Sheet Position 1.513 2.089 85 3.687

Net Off-Balance Sheet Position  -  -  -  -

Financial Derivative Assets  -  -  -  -

Financial Derivative Liabilities  -  -  -  -

Non-Cash Loans  -  -  -  -

INFORMATION ON FINANCIAL STRUCTURE (Continued)

VI.	 Explanations Related to Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate sensitivity of the assets, liabilities and off-balance sheet items are measured by the Bank.

Forecast results which have been formed using estimation-simulation reports are prepared and then the effects of
fluctuations in interest rates are evaluated with sensitivity and scenario analyzes. Cash requirement for every maturity period